Rude 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Jenkash Leisure Limited 05758447

In the Court case number

Norwich County Court 406 of 2012
{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I(a)
name(s) and Jamie Playford
address(es) of Parker Andrews Limited
administrator{s) 2-4 Queen Street
Norwich
Norfolk
NR2 45Q

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) insert date {b) 31 August 2012 (b) 28 February 2013
A
Signed /1 / V
{AdMinistrator
Dated /sl
S Rt an
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Jamie Playford
information in the box opposite but if Parker Andrews Limited
you do, it will help Compantes House to | 2-4 Queen Street
contact you If there (s a query on the Norwich
form. Norfolk
NR2 45Q
The contact information that you give 01603 284284
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

publlc record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at"-
\\ “ \\\\ \\“ \\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#116

20!031‘2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotiand




JENKASH LEISURE LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Administrator’s Progress Report

For the Period

31 August 2012 to 28 February 2013

pursuant to Rules 2.47, 2.67A (3), 2.106 (5A),
the Insolvency Rules 1986

CONTENTS

Introduction

Purpose and Progress of the Administration
Administrator's Receipts and Payments Account
Admimstrator's Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Ending the Administraion and Further information

@D N W N =

APPENDICES

1 Statutory Information

and 2.114(3) of

2 Receipts and Payments Account for the perrod 31 August 2012 to 28 February 2013
3.  Time Analysis for the penod 31 August 2012 to 28 February 2013




1 introduction

As you will be aware from my proposals sent to creditors on 26 October 2012, | was
appointed Administrator of Jenkash Leisure Limited (*the Company”) on 31 August 2012 by
the Company's shareholders

This report 15 prepared pursuant to Rules 2 47, 2.67A (3), 2106 (5A), and 2 114(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 | do not mtend to duplicate the detaled background mnformaton
provided in my proposals, although if you require a further copy, please contact this office
Please find the Statutory Information at Appendix 1

The purpose of this report I1s to provide creditors of the Company with an update on the
progress of the Admimstration and to inform creditors of my intention to apply to court to end
the Administration.

2 Purpose and Progress of the Administration

In my proposals ! detalled my intention to perform my functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(c) “to realise property in order to distrbute funds
to one or more preferental or secured creditors”,

This was because, at the time of my appointment as Administrator, it was believed that ane of
the Company'’s leasehold interests could be realised for a premium and this would result in a

payment to employees in respect of their preferential claims.

However, it has transpired that the landlord would not allow a transfer of the lease due to
certain of the trading conditions being breached pnor to my appointment. Due to the stance
taken by the iandlord it became apparent that the opportunity to obtain a premium for the
lease was reduced Furthermore, | have received no employee claims in the Admmnstration It
is expected that the deposits held by the landiord will be fully exhausted by rent amrears and
dilapidation clams and so any remaining sum owed will be an unsecured clam. Accordingly,
no distribution can be made to secured or preferential creditors and therefore the objective of
the Administratron cannot be achieved.

As you will recall from my proposals, the Company traded three pubiic houses ieased from
Enterpnse Inns Plc ("Enterpnse™). Licences to Ccoupy were 1ssued to Ashen Facilities Limited
{"Ashen”} for the three premises in order to imit the liabihbes that would otherwise accrue m
the Administration These Licences to Occupy were granted on 31 August 2012 and will be
terminated prior to the end of the Adrunustration

As you will recall from my proposals, there were rent arrears due to Enterpnse in respect of all
three trading premises The outstanding rent in respect of The Bull and The Crown & Anchor



has been paid by Ashen who continue to trade these premises The two leases are due to

expire n July and September 2013

Since my appomtment | have been in negotiations with Enterprise regarding the potential
assignment of the Bell & Hare lease but this has not baen successful Enterpnise requested
consent to forfeit the lease and, as | could no longer envisage how trading the premises could
result in a realisation for creditors, | consented to the forfert and terminated the Licence to

Occupy on 24 January 2013
3 Administrator’s Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 2 1s the Receipts and Payments Account {("R&P”) for the penod from 31
August 2012 to 28 February 2013

A payment of £3,2392 70 was made to Enterpnse in respect of rent for the Bell & Hare which
fell due on 1 February 2013 Due to the Licence to Occupy being terminated by that stage,
this was returned to the Company by Enterprise. These funds have been retumed to Ashen.

4 Administrator’s Remuneration and Disbursements

As there are no funds available in the Admmistration, | have not sought approval of my firm’s
fees i this matter However, attached at Appendix 3 is a Statement of insolvency Practice 9
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade since my
appontment. None of these costs have been drawn

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

As detaled above, the secured creditor (Enterprise) will lkely have clams exceeding their
rent deposit and therefore any balance will be an unsecured claim

| have received no employee claims

| have received unsecured claims of approximately £216,238 52, aithough the Statement of
Affairs figure totalied £192,163.94

| do not expect there to be a dividend available to any class of creditor
] Ending the Administration and Further Information

As the purpose of the Admimisiration 1s no ionger achievable | intend to make an apptlication
to Court in accordance with Rule 2 114(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to seek approval to
bnng the Administration to an end wia dissolution, as deemed approved by creditors on 7

November 2012



if you have any objection to the court applicatton to end the Administration, please contact me

at this office within 7 days

) am required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six months
of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

Should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact Anne-Mane Harding at this

office

Jamie Playford MABRP, MIPA

Administrator

18 March 2013

Jamie Playford MABRP, MIPA 1s an Insalvency Prachtioner authorised and loensed by the Insolvency Practtioners Association and,
when acting as Administrator or Recaiver, acts as agent of the company and contracts witheut personal tiabitty




Company name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Other trading names

Previous names
Trading activities

Trading address

Reyistered office

Previaus registered office

Date of appointment
Appomtor

Name of Administrator
Court name

Court reference

Name of Administrator’s firm
Admunistrator’'s address

iP number

IP authonsing body

EC Regulations

Directors

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Jenkash Leisure Limited
05758447

27 March 2006

The Bull Pubkc House

The Crown & Anchor Public House
The Bell & Hare Public House
None

Public house

The Buli, 161 Siiver Street, Edmonton, London, N18 1PY.
The Crown & Anchor, 222 Fore Street, Edmonton, London,

N18 2QD.
Bell and Hare, 724-726 High Road, Tottenham, London,

N17 0AG
2-4 Queen Street, Norwich, Norfolk, NR2 45Q

170 High Street, Gorleston, Great Yarmouth, Norfolk
NR31 6RG

31 August 2012

Members

Jamte Playford masre, MiPa

Norwich County Court

406 of 2012

Parker Andrews

2- 4 Queen Street, Norwich, Norfolk, NR2 45Q
9735

Insolvency Practhtioners Association

The Regulations apply and these are the main proceedings

Name Appointed Resigned
Philip George Ash 27 March 2006 Still m office
Robert Jenkerson 27 March 2006 Stil in office




Members

Charges

Name Shares
Philip George Ash 50 ordinary
Robert Jenkerson 50 ordinary
N/A N/A

Percentage
50%

50%

N/A



Jenkash Leisure Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/08/2012 From 31/08/2012
of Affairs To 28/02/2013 To 28/02/2013
SECURED ASSETS
23,000 00 Rent Depasits x 3 NIL NIL
{58,000.00) Dilapidation x 3 NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Enterprise Rent Refund 3,239 70 3,239 70
3,239 70 323970
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(59,600.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(98,163.94) Trade Creditors NiL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(192,263.94) 3,239.70 3,239.70
REPRESENTED BY
Chent Monies Account 3,23970
3,239.70

Jamie Playford
Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




00 L uorsieA, Lo 1 efieg

or'e PG KUMBRINGRIE [RI0L
o feuIN) Beay W0
£e'zes 0UZEE'9R oLgel oLee (1. 0516 ooz SMOY o)
000 000 0040 000 000 000 000 Bupeny
ge ¥l 00022'Hb [ V) oz 0oz 00 65 oagl ERSTY 10 LoREiRIY
0§46 Qosse ) 00 ¥1 [:7§:] oLe 000 09 SUoRRDIseAL)|
¥ 501 09 Z62'F oLop 0002 <13 18 05 090 &xiipRuny
16091 00 04"y oLe oLt 00 004 000 shep oypadg ecay
€5 0T4 DUEH'L ore9 0892 oLik 00 ot 083 Buuueid § uoRRRGLIDY
(3) oy N9 poddng apeuoss0iy
Kmoy shasany (3) 1900 muL £Moy Koy P SRNsESY Jofueg 1410 fnusy; uyey UGI0MTL] JIOM JO ORI

£L02/20/82 0L ZLOZ/BQ/LE Waid
180d epoD 1efouy
PRI SINS)ET] ysRAULS - GOSOT

Arewwing 3809 *® swi) 6dIS - Anug swiy



